
O.I.H      GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 
 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 504 

                           TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 27, 2016 
 

                                                                                                                                                                 TOILETS UNDER SBM 
 
 

No. 504              SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR: 
    

 

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the number of toilets which have been constructed/under-
construction in various States including Uttar Pradesh under the 
Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) and the details thereof; 

 

(b) whether the Government has set up any mechanism to maintain 
the quality of toilets being constructed under the SBM and if so, 
the details thereof; and 

 

(c) the steps taken to ensure good quality construction and 
availability of working water taps in these toilets? 

 
 

 

         ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
 

(SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU) 
 

 

(a):  State-wise details of number of toilets constructed/under 
constructions including Uttar Pradesh is enclosed at Annexure. 
  

(b) &(c):  Specifications like size, materials to be used for 
construction, availability of water etc. for toilets have been 
incorporated in the Swachh Bharat Mission Guidelines being followed 
by the States/ULBs.  

……… 
 

            



ANNEXURE 
 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 504 FOR 27.04.2016 REGARDING “TOILETS UNDER 
SBM” 

            
State-wise Status of under construction and constructed Individual Household Toilets 
and Community Toilets 
 

S. 
No. 

State  Individual Household Toilets Community Toilets 
Commenced, 
Nos. 

Constructed, 
Nos. 

Commenced
, Nos. 

Constructed, 
Nos. 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1,74,475 90,051 6,360 1,268
2 Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
40 0 64 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2,585 0 3,229 0
4 Assam 833 0 2,000 10
5 Bihar 80,000 6,435 240 57
6 Chandigarh UT 13,830 13,830 2,016 642
7 Chhattisgarh 2,28,518 85,952 7,479 1,481
8 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
9 Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 
0 0 0 0

10 NCT of Delhi 0 0 16,901 4,656
11 Goa 2,053 110 70 20
12 Gujarat 4,97,634 4,97,634 1,930 70
13 Haryana 37,348 7,188 2,351 961
14 Himachal Pradesh 416 112 0 0
15 Jammu & Kashmir 4,282 0 125 6
16 Jharkhand 56,911 3,612 415 231
17 Karnataka 1,45,577 8,669 7,000 340
18 Kerala 0 0 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 4,01,975 1,82,072 14,280 6,960
20 Maharashtra 1,04,274 1,46,385 2,472 1,236
21 Manipur 2,579 126 30 0
22 Meghalaya 84 0 23 0
23 Mizoram 550 300 35 18
24 Nagaland 8,948 3,350 226 70
25 Odisha 1,03,000 2,000 2,230 570
26 Puducherry UT 6,590 2,114 100 60
27 Punjab 78,855 17,480 3,000 0
28 Rajasthan 1,00,430 10,990 4,615 1,290
29 Sikkim 40 0 8 8
30 Tamil Nadu 1,43,126 27,880 16,656 35,254
31 Telangana 85,483 28,807 103 5
32 Tripura 0 0 0 0
33 Uttar Pradesh 1,51,083 1,77,743 5,495 1,490
34 Uttarakhand 21,350 1,166 1,250 153
35 West Bengal 12,220 12,220 0 0
 Total    24,65,089  13,26,226      1,00,703       56,856

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

             
             
             
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


